Change in Accounting Principle

As of October 1, 2017, the Company adopted ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash.
The guidance requires statements of cash flows to explain the change during the period in the total of cash, cash
equivalents, and amounts generally described as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents, and was adopted
retrospectively. The prior period amounts that have been impacted by the new guidance and retrospectively adjusted
include (i) an increase in cash in operating escrows (cash provided by operating activities), (ii) an increase in cash in
deposit escrows (cash used in investing activities) and (iii) repayments of mortgage notes payable, including
prepayment penalties (cash used in financing activities), located on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows.

The following tables present the impact of the change in accounting principle to the Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 (dollars in thousands):

10

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form 10-Q

23

Table of Contents

9/30/2017
(as
previously
reported)

Impact of
ASU
2016-18

9/30/2017
(as
adjusted
and
currently
reported)

Net cash provided by operating activities $917,573 $16,205 $933,778
Net cash used in investing activities (676,231 ) 51,479 (624,752 )
Net cash used in financing activities (420,294 ) (1,598 ) (421,892 )

Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents (178,952 ) 178,952 —
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash — (112,866 ) (112,866 )

Cash, cash equivalents, beginning of period 214,994 (214,994 ) —
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period — 329,977 329,977
Cash, cash equivalents, end of period $36,042 — —
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period $181,069 $217,111

2.  Interest Capitalized

The Company capitalizes interest during the development and redevelopment of real estate assets. Capitalized interest
associated with the Company's development or redevelopment activities totaled $16,277,000 and $16,223,000 for the
three months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and $44,008,000 and $51,323,000 for the nine
months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.